

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Intervenor	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:16-cv-01534 (JEB)
	)	
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF	)	
ENGINEERS,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Intervenor and Cross-Claimant	)	

---

**UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS' MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 1

    I.    Administrative Procedure Act..... 1

    II.   Property Clause of the United States Constitution ..... 2

    III.  Rivers and Harbors Act..... 3

    IV.  Mineral Leasing Act ..... 3

    V.    Regulatory Background ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 7

    I.    Failure to State a Claim Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7

    II.   Summary Judgment ..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

    I.    Dakota Access’s cross-claim should be dismissed because it fails to state a claim on which relief can be granted. .... 9

        A.    Dakota Access’s cross-claim should be dismissed because the Declaratory Judgment Act does not provide Dakota Access with a cognizable cause of action. .... 9

        B.    Dakota Access’s cross-claim should be dismissed because it does not plausibly allege that the Army has completed the final statutory step necessary before the Corps can grant the Lake Oahe easement under Section 185(w)(2). .... 10

        C.    Dakota Access’s cross-claim should be dismissed because it has not stated a plausible claim that the Corps’ grant of permission under the Rivers and Harbors Act also granted Dakota Access an easement to install a pipeline at Lake Oahe under the Mineral Leasing Act..... 15

            i.    The July 25, 2016 grant of permission under 33 U.S.C. § 408 was limited in scope..... 16

ii.	The process for evaluating a Mineral Leasing Act easement to install a pipeline under Corps-managed Federally-owned lands at Lake Oahe largely follows, and is distinct from, the process for evaluating whether to grant permission under 33 U.S.C. § 408.....	18
II.	Dakota Access’s Motion for Summary Judgment should be denied because it fails to establish that the Corps granted Dakota Access an easement under the Mineral Leasing Act to construct a pipeline under Federal lands at Lake Oahe. ....	24
A.	Documents pre-dating July 25, 2016 establish that the Corps did not complete its evaluation of Dakota Access’s easement application by July 25, 2016. ....	24
B.	Dakota Access’s submission of documents post-dating July 25, 2016 refutes its contention that the Corps effectively granted it an easement to cross Lake Oahe on July 25. ....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Cal. Coastal Com v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	2
<i>California Co. v. Udall</i> , 296 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	18
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897).....	2
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	26
<i>Cnty. Care Found. v. Thompson</i> , 318 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Doe v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 602 Fed. Appx. 530 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 10, 24
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	2, 10, 13, 14
<i>Hammond v. Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005).....	3
<i>Holistic Candles &amp; Consumers Ass'n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1, 10

*In re Aiken County*,  
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 11

*INS v. Chada*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 12

*Kaseman v. Dist. Of Columbia*,  
444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

*Kleppe v. New Mexico*,  
426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... 2

*Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 8

*Lewis v. Gov't of the Dist. of Columbia*,  
161 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9

*Light v. United States*,  
220 U.S. 523 (1911)..... 2

*Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley*,  
219 U.S. 467 (1911)..... 12

*Mich. Land & Lumber Co. v. Rust*,  
168 U.S. 589 (1897)..... 3

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 21

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 29

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 11

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n*,  
135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 29

*Public Citizen v. FERC*,  
839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 2, 10

*Resolute Forest Prods. v. United States Dep't of Agric.*,  
No. 14-2103 (JEB), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64439 (D.D.C. May 17, 2016) ..... 8

*Schilling v. Rogers*,  
363 U.S. 666 (1960)..... 9

*Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider*,  
145 F. Supp. 3d 113, 127 (D.D.C. 2015),..... 29

*Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider*,  
No. 16-5018, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 22343(D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2016) ..... 3, 13, 26

*United States v. Atl. Research Corp.*,  
551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... 12

*United States v. Republic Steel Corp.*,  
362 U.S. 482 (1960)..... 17

*Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States*,  
243 U.S. 389 (1917)..... 2, 26

*Vernal Enters. v. FCC*,  
355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 28

*Wilderness Soc. v. Morton*,  
479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 12, 23

**STATUTES**

\*5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1, 10

\*5 U.S.C. § 704..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 10, 11

10 U.S.C. § 2668..... 21

30 U.S.C. §§ 181 et seq..... 3

30 U.S.C. § 185..... *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 185(d)..... 19, 21

30 U.S.C. § 185(f)..... 21

30 U.S.C. § 185(g)..... 19, 21

30 U.S.C. § 185(h)(2)..... 17, 19, 21

30 U.S.C. § 185(i)..... 19

30 U.S.C. § 185(j)..... 19

30 U.S.C. § 185(l)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

30 U.S.C. § 185(n)..... 20

30 U.S.C. § 185(p)..... 20

30 U.S.C. § 185(v)..... 20

\*30 U.S.C. § 185(w)(2)..... *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 185(x)..... 20

33 U.S.C. § 408..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 66-146, 41 Stat. 437 (Feb. 25, 1920)..... 18

Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (Nov. 16, 1973)..... 23

Pub. L. No. 99-88, 30 Stat. 1152 (Mar. 3, 1899) ..... 3

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7

Local Rule 7(h)(2)..... 7
